

No. 2023-05

IN THE

Supreme Court of the
United States



CHESTER CAMPBELL,
Petitioner,

— against —

ARTHUR SHELBY,
Respondent.

ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FOURTEENTH CIRCUIT

BRIEF FOR PETITIONER

Team P19
Attorneys for Petitioner

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iii

QUESTIONS PRESENTEDv

OPINIONS BELOW.....1

CONSTITUTIONAL AND STATUTORY PROVISIONS INVOLVED.....1

STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....3

 I. Factual Background3

 II. Procedural Posture5

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT7

 I. Standard for “Strikes” Under the PLRA7

 II. Standard for Deliberate Indifference Failure-to-Protect Claims.....8

STANDARD OF REVIEW9

ARGUMENT.....10

 I. RESPONDENT’S § 1983 ACTION IS BARRED BECAUSE IT VIOLATES THE PLRA’S “THREE STRIKES” RULE AND DOES NOT QUALIFY FOR THE STATUTE’S “IMMINENT DANGER” EXCEPTION.....10

 A. Respondent’s Action Is Barred Because He Already Received Three “Strikes” Against Previous § 1983 Suits.11

 1. Respondent’s Three Previous § 1983 Suits Were Dismissed for Failing to State a Claim, Making Them “Strikes” Under the PLRA.11

 2. Congress Intended the PLRA’s “Three Strikes” Rule to Free Courts from Wasteful, Meritless Litigation like Respondent’s Suit.12

 B. The PLRA’s “Imminent Danger” Exception Does Not Apply — Respondent’s Suit Is Still Barred.....13

 II. A PRETRIAL DETAINEE IN A § 1983 ACTION MUST DEMONSTRATE THE DEFENDANT’S SUBJECTIVE INTENT IN A DELIBERATE INDIFFERENCE CLAIM. .17

 A. *Farmer*’s “Actual Knowledge” Standard, Not *Kingsley*, Controls in a Deliberate Indifference Failure-to-Protect Claim under a § 1983 Action.....17

 1. *Kingsley*’s Objective Standard Applies Only to Excessive Force Claims and Not to Failure-to-Protect Claims.....18

 2. A Prisoner’s Right to Reasonable Safety Remains Constant Regardless of their Status as a Pretrial Detainee or a Convicted Inmate.....21

3. Whether An Omission or Inaction Is Tantamount to “Punishment” Depends On A Subjective Inquiry.....23

B. A Subjective Standard for Deliberate Indifference Claims is Necessary to Ensure Uniform Prison Administration.25

CONCLUSION28

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

Bell v. Wolfish, 441 U.S. 520 (1979) 16, 18, 19, 20, 21, 22, 25

Block v. Rutherford, 468 U.S. 576 (1984) 19, 22

Bowen v. Warden Baldwin State Prison, 826 F.3d 1312 (11th Cir. 2016) 22, 23

Castro v. City of Los Angeles, 833 F.3d 1060 (9th Cir. 2016)..... 24

Crocker v. Glanz, 752 F. App'x 564 (10th Cir. 2018)..... 23

Daniels v. Williams, 474 U.S. 327 (1986) 17, 20, 25

Darnell v. Pineiro, 849 F.3d 17 (2d Cir. 2017) 24

Deleon v. Doe, 361 F.3d 93 (2d Cir. 2004)..... 12

DeShaney v. Winnebago Cnty., 489 U.S. 189 (1989) 20

Dixon v. United States, 548 U.S. 1 (2006)..... 18

Estelle v. Gamble, 429 U.S. 97 (1976) 16

Florence v. Bd. of Chosen Freeholders of Cnty. of Burlington, 566 U.S. 318 (2012) 25

Fourstar v. Garden City Grp., Inc., 875 F.3d 1147 (D.C. Cir. 2017)..... 9, 11, 12

Garrett v. Murphy, 17 F.4th 419 (2021) 9

Hall v. United States, 2023 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 75362 13, 14

Hare v. City of Corinth, 74 F.3d 633 (5th Cir. 1996) 19, 20

Hooks v. Atoki, 983 F.3d 1193 (10th Cir. 2020) 25

McLin v. Twenty-First Jud. Dist., 79 F.4th 411 (5th Cir. 2023) 9

Miranda v. Cnty. of Lake, 900 F.3d 335 (7th Cir. 2018) 24

Pell v. Procunier, 417 U.S. 817 (1974) 21

Polzin v. Gage, 636 F.3d 834 (7th Cir. 2011)..... 9

Ray v. Lara, 31 F.4th 692 (9th Cir. 2022)..... 13, 14

Sandin v. Conner, 515 U.S. 472 (1995)..... 21

Short v. Hartman, 87 F.4th 593 (4th Cir. 2023) 24

Strain v. Regalado, 977 F.3d 984 (10th Cir. 2020)..... 18

Swain v. Junior, 961 F.3d 1276 (11th Cir. 2020) 22, 25

Taylor v. Barkes, 575 U.S. 822 (2015) 26

Turner v. Safley, 482 U.S. 78 (1987) 25

Washington v. Los Angeles Cnty., 833 F.3d 1048 (9th Cir. 2016)..... 9, 11

Wells v. Brown, 58 F.4th 1347 (11th Cir. 2023) 12

Westmoreland v. Butler Cnty. Ky., 29 F.4th 721 (6th Cir. 2022) 24

Whitley v. Albers, 475 U.S. 312 (1986) 26

Whitney v. City of St. Louis, 887 F.3d 857 (8th Cir. 2018)..... 24

Wolff v. McDonnell, 418 U.S. 539 (1974) 20

STATUTES

28 U.S.C. § 1915(g) 9
42 U.S.C. § 1983 5

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Brief for the National Sheriffs’ Association et al. as Amici Curiae, *Kingsley v. Hendrickson*, 576
U.S. 389 (2015) (No. 14-6368), 2015 WL 1384106 27
U.S. Dep’t of Labor, Bureau of Labor Statistics, Occupational Employment and Wage Statistics:
33-3012 Correctional Officers and Jailers (May 2022) 26
U.S. Dept. of Justice, National Institute of Corrections, *Objective Prison Classification: A Guide
for Correctional Agencies*, (2d ed. 2021) 27

CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS

U.S. CONST. amend. XIV 16
